District Council of Yankalilla

Fees & Charges 2023-24 Updated November 2023

The Local Government Act 1999 empowers a Council to impose fees and charges for various services it provides, either as a part of its statutory functions or on request.

Council's fees and charges are subject to public consultation and resolution by Council.

Section 188(6) of the Act requires Council to keep a list of fees and charges imposed under this section on public display (during ordinary office hours) at the principal office of the Council. This document is the record of fees and charges for public display for the District Council of Yankalilla.

As per the *Goods and Services Tax Act 1999*, GST will be charged on all fees and charges, except those given exemption under the Act. The fees and charges will identify all those charges that attract a Goods and Services Tax. All prices will be inclusive of a 10% GST where applicable. Bond monies will not attract GST unless monies are not refunded due to breaches in relation to conditions of hire.

Other fees and charges imposed by Council are determined by legislation and is not responsibility of Council. These fees and charges are detailed on our website.



COMMUNITY SERVICES AND FACILITIES

LIBRARY

NOTES:

- Replacement fees are applied to any lost or damaged item. The fee detailed is a minimum fee, costs incurred are applied to higher cost books.
- For photocopying and printing services, please refer to the section entitled 'Printing and Photocopying Services'.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Library Card - Replacement	Y	2.5	2.50	
Library Bags	Y	2.5	2.50	
Interstate Inter Library Loan (Per request)	Υ	As negotiated by lending library	As negotiated by lending library	
Adult Fiction	Y	\$30.00 or RRP	\$30.00 or RRP	
Adult Non-Fiction	Y	\$30.00 or RRP	\$30.00 or RRP	
Children/Youth Fiction	Y	\$15.00 or RRP	\$15.00 or RRP	
Children/Youth Non- Fiction	Y	\$15.00 or RRP	\$15.00 or RRP	
Large Print	Y	\$50.00 or RRP	\$50.00 or RRP	
Audio Book	Y	\$71.00 or RRP	\$71.00 or RRP	
DVD	Y	\$30.00 or RRP	\$30.00 or RRP	
Magazines	Y	\$10.00 or RRP	\$10.00 or RRP	
CD	Y	\$30.00 or RRP	\$30.00 or RRP	
Language Kits	Y	\$81.00 or RRP	\$81.00 or RRP	

YANKALILLA CULTURAL CENTRE & LIBRARY ROOM HIRE RATES

- All room hire rates are per hour.
- No room hire is charged for non-profit making projects/programs run by community groups.
- Commercial fees are applied for any activity where a fee is charged to participate.
- Cleaning costs should a room or kitchen require cleaning after a hire, the cost will be passed on to the registered hirer.
- Should a call-out be made due to unsecure premises or concerns/complaints which are the responsibility of the hirer, this fee will be incurred by the hirer.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments			
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges				
ROOM HIRE							
COMMERCIAL							
Meeting Room	Y	\$20.00	\$20.00	Refurbished room as part of the new Library construction.			
Small Office	Y			No longer exists			
Kitchen	Y	\$16.00	\$0.00	Kitchen only available as a tea room			
Hall	Y	\$30.00	\$20.00	Community Hall returned to use after new library constructed			
COMMUNITY GROUPS							
Meeting Room	Y	\$10.00	\$0.00	Free from July 2023			
Small Office	Υ			No longer exists			
Kitchen	Y	\$5.00	\$0.00	Free from July 2023			
Hall	Υ	\$15.00	\$0.00	Free from July 2023			
Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments			
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges				
OTHER COSTS							
Call Out – Alarm or Security	Y	\$150.00	\$157.00				
Cleaning rate per hour	Y	\$60.00	\$62.80	Or part thereof			
Swipe Card Replacement	Y	\$25.00	\$25.00				
Bond High risk events	Y	\$100.00	\$0.00	Removed in Nov 2023			

FLEURIEU COAST FREE BIKES SCHEME

NOTES:

Fees quoted are for full replacement, should an item be damaged and repairable, full cost recovery will be required from the registered hirer.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Padlock	Y	\$40.00	\$42.00	
Helmet (all sizes)	Υ	\$65.00	\$68.00	
Mountain bike (all sizes)	Υ	\$1,400.00	\$1,460.00	
Retro Style bike	Y	\$950.00	\$1,000.00	
Childs bike	Υ	\$800.00	\$840.00	
Overnight charge (per night)	Y	\$40.00	\$40.00	

COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAMME (CHSP) COMMUNITY TRANSPORT

- Non-eligible Commonwealth Home Support Programme (CHSP) transport services charged at \$1.68 per km with a minimum charge of \$15 per trip. Service
 delivery for eligible CHSP clients will be given priority of booking.
- You may be eligible for services under CHSP if you are:
- 65 years or older, or 50 years or older and identify as an Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander person.
- Still living at home.
- Have or in the process of registering with My Aged Care.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
COMMUNITY CARS - TRANSPORT SERVICE				
Non-eligible CHSP customer	Y	\$1.73	\$1.68	Per km
Eligible CHSP customer	Y	Donation	Donation	As per Policy

^{*} community bus services are subject to Council approval and consultation within the annual business planning and budgeting process. At the time of creating this document, no decision on services had been decided.

VISITOR AND TOURISM SERVICES

CARAVAN PARK FEES

NOTES:

- Peak Season = 16th December to 31st January, Easter Holidays, Long Week Ends and all SA Public Holidays.
- Annual Licence Fees Large Allotment are sites 76 92b (inclusive).

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
PARK FEES				
Big4 Normanville Jetty Holiday Park accommodation	Y	Variable	Variable	Please check the Big4 Normanville Jetty Holiday Park website for bookings and prices.
OTHER COSTS				
Booking Cancellation Fees	Y	\$30	\$31	
Cleaning of cabins as a result of animals or smoking	Y	\$400	\$419	
Late check in - check out	Y	\$50	\$52	
Incorrect use of Boom Gate	Y	\$250	\$262	
Additional Cleaning	Y	\$150	\$157	
ANNUAL LICENCE				
Annual Licence – small allotment	Y	\$4,758	\$4,982	
Annual Licence – large allotment	Y	\$4,974	\$5,208	
Annual Licence – super allotment	Y	\$5,407	\$5,661	
Electricity	Y	\$0.45	\$0.40	Per KWh
Extra Person Annuals	Y	\$10	\$15	Per person over 5 years of age. Applicable for peak and off-peak.

FLEURIEU COAST VISITOR CENTRE

- For photocopying and printing services, please refer to the section entitled 'Printing and Photocopying Services'
- Tourism businesses based with District Council of Yankalilla are offered the Advertisers Package free of charge.
- Operators with bookable products including accommodation and tours must sign a booking agreement and be commissionable through the Fleurieu Coast
 Visitor Centre to be eligible for this free advertising service.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
BROCHURE DISPLAY RENTALS				
Advertisers Package:	Y	\$90.00	\$90.00	
Non Fleurieu Peninsula Operators:				
• 1 DL Brochure displayed				
Advertisers Package:	Y	\$55.00	\$55.00	
Fleurieu Peninsula Operators				
● 1 DL Brochure displayed				
Manual Bookings	Y	10%	10%	
Online booking (opted in through our online booking system)	Y	10%	10%	
Community event ticketing	Y	8%	8%	

PRINTING AND DOCUMENTS

PRINTING AND PHOTOCOPYING SERVICES

NOTES:

- Charges imposed under the Local Government Act Section 188(1)(d).
- Community Groups may receive black and white copies to a maximum of 200 per month. This service is free of charge and ONLY available at the Fleurieu Coast Visitor Centre (VIC).

Please ensure you report to the reception desk prior to making your

Community Groups do not receive discount on colour copies at any location of Council.

Description and Comments	GST	2023-24 Fees & Ch	arges	Additional Comments
		Council Offices & Visitor Centre	Library	
BLACK AND WHITE				
A4 single sided	Υ	\$0.40	\$0.20	
A4 double sided	Υ	\$0.80	\$0.40	
A3 single sided	Υ	\$0.60	\$0.30	
A3 double sided	Υ	\$1.30	\$0.60	
COLOUR				
A4 single sided	Y	\$0.60	\$0.30	
A4 double sided	Y	\$1.30	\$0.60	
A3 single sided	Y	\$0.80	\$0.40	
A3 double sided	Y	\$1.70	\$0.80	
OTHER DOCUMENTS – COUNCIL OFFICES ONLY				
Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Annual Report	Υ	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Council Agenda, Minutes and Policies (per page)	Υ	\$0.20	\$0.20	
Annual Business Plan and Budget (Summary)	Υ	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Administration fee to reprint Voters Roll – House of Assembly and Council Roll	Y	\$60.00	\$62.80	
Administration fee to reprint Voters Roll – House of Assembly and Council per ward	Υ	\$25.00	\$26.10	
Printed extracts of Assessment Record Information	Y	\$22.00	\$23.00	

COUNCIL ISSUED DOCUMENTS - REPRINTING OF

- For historical Rate Notice reprints Written request required accompanied with fee
- One reprint of a rates notice is provided free of charge for the Previous financial year

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Previous years rates information – historic, from 1991/92 - 2003/04	Y	\$22.00	\$24.00	Provided as a statement of historic rates by year
Previous years rates information – historic, from 2005/06 - 2015/16	Y	\$11.00	\$24.00	Provided as a statement of historic rates by year
Rate Notice reprint - from 2016/17 onwards	Υ	\$11.00	\$12.00	
Extract from Assessment Record - Previous (per record)	Y	\$11.00	S12.00	Previous Assessment Record is available for perusal, free
Investigation and Archive retrieval from Assessment Record where information not readily available from Previous date. Per half hour plus document printing costs.	Y	\$50.00	\$53.00	

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI)

FOI APPLICATIONS

NOTES:

• Fees for Freedom of Information applications are subject to the fees and charges stated within the Freedom of Information (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2003 – Schedule 1.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Application Fee	Υ	\$37.50	\$39.00	Section 13 (c)
Dealing with the application concerning personal affairs of the appl	Y			Section 19(1)(b) and(c)
First 2 hours Each subsequent 15 mins		No Charge \$14.10	No Charge \$14.70	
Dealing with the application in any other case:	Y			
Each 15 mins		\$14.10	\$14.70	
Photocopy of documents	Υ	\$0.20	\$0.25	Per page
Written transcript of words recorded or contained in a document	Υ	\$8.40	\$8.70	Per page
Photographs, x-rays, video tape, computer tape or computer disk	Y	At actual cost incurred	At actual cost incurred	
Postal costs	Y	At actual cost incurred	At actual cost incurred	
Application for Review by an agency of a determination made by th	Y	\$37.50	\$39.00	Section 29(2)(b))

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT FEES

NOTES:

The following fees are set by Council, see Statutory Charges for information on other fees and charges.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Certificate of Title Search	Y	\$38.50	\$41.00	
Archive Search Fee	Υ	\$45.00	\$48.00	
Public Notification Fee	Υ	\$350.00	\$367.00	
Hard Copy Fee (submitting applications either via hard copy or electronic)	N	\$80.00	\$87.00	Set by State Government.
Category 3 Public Notification Fee	Y	\$340.00	\$356.00	

FOOD PREMISES – OUTDOOR EATING - PERMITS/LICENCES

NOTES:

Permits issues for a maximum of five years and subject to payment of the annual fee. The permit will lapse should the invoice not be paid.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Outdoor Eating Areas Permit	Y	\$200.00	\$210.00	Annual fee, to be invoiced to businesses with permits at the start of FY

FINANCIAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES

NOTES:

Administration charge for sundry debtors does not include Rates Accounts.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23 Fees & Charges	2023-24 Fees & Charges	Additional Comments
Dishonoured Cheque Fee - imposed if charged by Council's bank	Y	Actual cost incurred	Actual cost incurred	

COMPLIANCE & REGULATORY SERVICES

FIRE PREVENTION

NOTES:

• Cost and expenses incurred by Council if an owner of the land refuses or fails to comply with the requirements of Section 105F Notice under the Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005

GST	2022-23 Fees & Charges	2023-24 Fees & Charges	Additional Comments
Υ	Contractor Cost + \$300 Administration	Contractor Cost + \$315 Administration	Additional administration costs being incurred
	Y	Contractor Cost +	Contractor Cost + Contractor Cost + \$300 \$315 Administration Administration

EXPIATION FEES

NOTES:

An Expiation fee may be fixed by Council resolution in accordance with section 246(5)(b) of the Local Government Act 1999

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23 Fees & Charges	2023-24 Fees & Charges	Additional Comments
Non-compliance to By-law	N	\$200.00	-	
Non-compliance to By-law Minimum expiation fee	N		\$156.25	New
Non-compliance to By-law Maximum expiation fee	N		\$312.50	New

ABANDONED VEHICLES

- As imposed by Section 237 Local Government Act, 1999.
- Administration Fee includes processes required to be undertaken by Compliance Team.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Reimbursement of Contractor Cost	Υ	At cost	At cost	
Administration Fee	Y	\$200.00	\$210.00	
Custody & Maintenance of Motor Vehicle	Y	\$150.00	\$158.00	per month or part thereof
Advertisement Fee	Y	At cost	At cost	
Motor Reg Search Fee	Y	At cost	At cost	recovery of cost for a motor vehicle search fees associated with enforcement of legislation

SHORT TERM USE OF COMMUNITY LAND

NOTES:

- A permit is required for ALL the activities listed below.
- Mobile Food Vendors (MFVs) fees for permits issued on community land ONLY.
- Non-exclusive public are permitted to access area.
- Exclusive public are not permitted access to area.
- Specific conditions may be applied to any permit.
- Commercial 'profit' making activity (not fund-raising).

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
COMMERCIAL USE				
Non- Exclusive	Y	\$250.00	\$262.00	
Exclusive	Y	\$500.00	\$524.00	
Commercial Filming (i.e.: TV ads, film production etc)	Y	\$50.00	\$53.00	Administration Fee
NON-COMMERCIAL USE				
Non- Exclusive (i.e.: sausage sizzle)	Υ	\$50.00	\$53.00	POA for fund raising and charities
Exclusive	Y	\$150.00	\$158.00	
Weddings – non-exclusive use	Y	\$50.00	\$53.00	
Weddings – exclusive use	Y	\$250.00	\$262.00	Exclusive use of area for more than 1 hour
Buskers		No charge	No charge	Permit required
Charity collections		No charge	No charge	Permit required
MOBILE FOOD VENDORS (MFVs)				
Annual Fee	Y	\$2,000.00	\$2,094.00	
Monthly Fee	Y	\$200.00	\$210.00	
Ranger Service Fee	Y		At Cost	Supply of ranger services for event

CEMETERIES

- Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act.
- 99-year lease charge includes administration and pegging fees.
- 50-year columbarium wall lease charge includes administration fee.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments			
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges				
YANKALILLA PUBLIC CEMETERY							
Interment Right resident - Burial Plot - 99-year lease	Y	\$1,175.00	\$1,231.00				
Interment Right non-resident - Burial Plot - 99-year lease	Y		\$2,462.00	New fee for 2023/24			
Interment Right resident - Columbarium Wall -50-year lease	Y	\$740.00	\$775.00				
Interment Right non-resident - Columbarium Wall - 50 year lease	Y		\$1,550.00	New fee for 2023/24			
Interment Right resident - Native Garden - 50-year lease	Y		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			
Interment Right non-resident - Native Garden - 50-year lease	Y		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			
BULLAPARINGA CEMETERY							
Interment Right resident - Burial Plot - 99-year lease	Y	\$1,175.00	\$1,231.00				
Interment Right non-resident - Burial Plot - 99-year lease	Y		\$2,462.00	New fee for 2023/24			
Interment Right resident - Columbarium Wall -50-year lease	Y	\$740.00	\$775.00				
Interment Right non-resident - Columbarium Wall - 50 year lease	Υ		\$1,550.00	New fee for 2023/24			
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES							
Columbarium Ashes Internment	Y	\$130.00	\$137.00				
Memorial Work Application Fee	Y	\$130.00	\$137.00	Organised by Funeral Director to Council			
Native Garden Ashes Interment	Y		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			
Burial Plot Ashes Interment	Υ		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			
Manufacturing of Plaque	Υ		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			
Installation of Plaque by Council	Y		P.O.A	New fee for 2023/24			

WASTE AND WATER

WIRRINA WATER SUPPLY

NOTES:

Meter reading conducted by SA Water.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23 Fees & Charges	2023-24 Fees & Charges	Additional Comments
Water Usage Private (per k/litre)	N	\$3.84	\$3.84	
Water Usage Commercial (per k/litre)	N	\$3.84	\$3.84	

FLEURIEU REGIONAL WASTE AUTHORITY

Fees & Charges are set by the Fleurieu Regional Waste Authority (FRWA).

Residents are advised to contact FRWA directly for the current fees and charges applicable to their services.

www.fleurieuregionalwasteauthority.com.au

Phone: (08) 8555 7405

KERBSIDE WASTE SERVICES

Council has contracted Fleurieu Regional Waste Authority to provide kerbside duties.

Residents are advised to contact FRWA directly for the current fees and charges applicable to their services.

BIN PARTS AND SERVICE PRICES

The responsibility for all bin purchases, maintenance, repair, or replacement is with the property owner. Bins and parts are available from the Yankalilla Waste and Recycling Depot.

Residents are advised to contact FRWA directly for the current fees and charges applicable to their services.

YANKALILLA WASTE AND RECYCLING DEPOT

Council has contracted Fleurieu Regional Waste Authority who run the Yankalilla Waste and Recycling Depot. The following fees and charges apply for the
following services

Residents are advised to contact FRWA directly for the current fees and charges applicable to their services.

ANIMAL MANAGEMENT

DOG REGISTRATION FEES

- All dogs within the District Council of Yankalilla are to be desexed, microchipped and registered correctly (unless exempt by Vet).
- A NON-STANDARD a dog that is not STANDARD, even if exemptions apply.
- A NON-STANDARD Exempt Dog a dog that is exempt that has a Vet Exemption for desexing is charged at the non-standard exempt rate
- A STANDARD dog is BOTH desexed and microchipped.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
ANNUAL REGISTRATION FEES				
Working Dog	N	\$21	\$21	
Disability Dogs	N	\$0	\$0	Only for dogs accredited under Section 21A of the Dog and Cat Management Act
Non-Standard Dog	N	\$84.00	\$89.00	Any dog that is not STANDARD, even if exemptions apply
Standard Dog	N	\$42.00	\$44.50	
Non-Standard – Exempt Dog NEW CHARGE	N	\$70.00	\$73.00	Any non STANDARD dog that has received a vet exemption for desexing
Registered Greyhound with SA DRCB	N	\$21.00	\$21.00	No longer a category with the Dog and Cat Management Board. Standard or non-standard applies and Section 45C of the Act applies to all Greyhounds
Puppy under six months pending desexing	N	\$42.50	\$44.50	Charged as a standard dog. Compliance Team to confirm desexing later in year to prevent explation

CAT REGISTRATION FEES

NOTES:

- All cats within the District Council of Yankalilla are to be desexed, microchipped and registered correctly (unless exempt by Vet).
- A STANDARD cat is BOTH desexed and microchipped.
- A NON-STANDARD is any cat that is not STANDARD, even if exemptions apply.
- A NON-STANDARD Exempt Cat is a cat that is exempt that has a Vet Exemption for desexing is charged at the non-standard exempt rate
- 2018/19 mandatory registration was introduced via By-law No 8 Cats.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23 Fees & Charges	2023-24 Fees & Charges	Additional Comments
ANNUAL REGISTRATION FEES				
Standard	N	\$32.50	\$34.00	
Non-Standard	N	\$65.00	\$68.00	Any cat that is not STANDARD, even if exemptions apply
Non-Standard – exempt Cat NEW CHARGE	N	\$35.00	\$37.00	Any non STANDARD cat that has received a vet exemption for desexing
Kitten under six months pending desexing	N	\$32.50	\$33.50	Charged as a Standard Cat. Compliance Team to confirm desexing later in year to prevent expiation

FEES APPLIED TO BOTH DOG AND CAT MANAGEMENT

NOTES:

- ONLY the following concession cards are accepted DVA Gold and White Cards, Pensioner Card, Senior Health Card and Health Card.
- Where more than 2 dogs/cats are PREVIOUSLY registered / or cats reside (at a property), no fee will be charged when assessing a property for more than 2 dogs/cats.

Assessment includes property inspection and consultation with neighbours.

- Expiation notices may be issued by Council in addition for non-compliance
- A lifetime disc is provided for dogs by State Government upon registration. Any replacement dog discs are managed by the owner via the DACO system and charges are applied
- A lifetime disc for cats are provided by Council upon initial registration. Any replacement cat disc will be issued by Council according to the charge below

DOGS AND CATS - CONCESSIONS AND DISCOUNTS					
Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments	
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges		
New registration after 1 January 2024	N	50%	50%	50% of registration fee	
Concession Card Holder	N	50%	50%	50% off registration fee	
Dog/Cat 3 months or younger as at the 1 January 2021	N	50%	50%	50% of registration fee	
Disc replacement for cats	N	\$10	\$11		
Late Registration Penalty	N	\$20	\$21		
Application to have more than 2 dogs / cats on a property	Y	\$50	\$55		
				Permission to register a dog as a	
Application for working dog status (one off per animal)	Y	50	55	working dog, involves an	
				inspection.	

Impounding Fees (Initial Day)	Y	\$75	\$79	Initial Day rate
Daily Holding Fee for dogs non dangerous	Y	\$50	\$55	Per day or part thereof
Out of hours Pick Up Fee	Y	\$200	\$210	Outside of 9am-5pm Mon-Fri
Daily holding fee for dangerous and unduly dangerous dogs on hold	Y	-	\$155	Daily fee for dangerous dogs and unduly dangerous dog for breach of order and/or on hold pending an Order IF via SACAT
Fee for Medication, Microchipping, Desexing, Euthanasia and or disposal of animal	Y	-	At cost	Actual Cost
Dangerous Dog Sign	Y	-	At cost	Actual Cost - (fee for supply of "dangerous Dog" sign)
Dangerous Dog Collars	Y	-	At cost	Actual Cost - (fee for supply of dangerous dog collar)

BUSINESS REGISTRATION NEW CHARGE

Registration for business involving dogs under Section 35 of the Dog and Cat Management Act

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Dog & Cat Business (1 Dog or Cat)	Υ	\$70	\$83.70	
Dog & Cat Business (2 Dogs or 2 Cats)	Υ	\$140	\$167.40	
Dog & Cat Business (3 Dog or 3 Cat)	Y	\$210	\$251.10	
Dog & Cat Business (4 Dogs or 4 Cats)	Υ	\$280	\$334.80	
Dog & Cat Business (5-10 Dogs or 5-10 Cats)	Υ	\$350	\$418.50	
Dog & Cat Business (11-20+ Dogs or 11-20+ Cats)	Y	\$770	\$920.70	

CAT/POSSUM CONTROL

- Maximum hire duration of 14 days per hire.
- Permit for possum trapping is mandatory and must be produced when collecting cage.
- Trap hire deposit is to be paid on application.
- A late fee is applied per week, or part thereof.
- Possum control requires appropriate permits prior to being issued.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Cat/Possum trap hire per week	Y		\$15	New fee for 2023/24
Cat/Possum trap hire (refundable deposit)	N	\$100	\$100	
Weekly late fee	Υ	\$10	\$11	
Returned with minor damage	Υ	\$25	\$50	Repair
Returned damaged beyond repair	Y	\$200	\$250	Replace

INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEPOT WORKS

WORKS - ROAD, FOOTPATH, PAVED AREAS, KERBING REINSTATEMENTS AND MEMORIALS

NOTES:

- As imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act.
- Reinstatement works will be subject to quotation to cover actual costs incurred.

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Reinstatement works	Υ	Full Cost Recovery	Full Cost Recovery	
Private Works	Υ	Full Cost Recovery	Full Cost Recovery	
Memorial Items	Y	POA	POA	
Temporary Road Closures for Events	Υ	POA	POA	Cost recovery to take place
Infrastructure and Depot services Fee per hour	Y		Fee on application	Supply of infrastructure and depot works services for event
Administration Fee - Clearing of dumped rubbish per instance			\$80	
Clearing of dumped rubbish			At Cost	Cost recovery of cleaning up dumped rubbish

ROADSIDE SIGNS & OTHER

NOTES:

• The costs associated with Roadside signs and other signage would be a full cost recovery process on a case by case basis, location, and specifics dependent, to be agreed prior to commencement of works

Description and Comments	GST	2022-23	2023-24	Additional Comments
		Fees & Charges	Fees & Charges	
Community - fingerboard sign & installation (each)	Y	\$140	\$147	
Tourist & Commercial (G11 Type) – application (each)	Y	\$138	\$145	600 * 600cm
Tourist & Commercial (G11 Type) - annual licence (each)	Y	\$138	\$145	600 * 900cm
Tourist & Commercial (G11 Type) – installation (each)	Y	POA	POA	600 * 900cm
Bed & Breakfast Service Signs (G7 Type) application (each)	Υ	\$138	\$145	900 * 900cm
Bed & Breakfast Service Signs (G7 Type) annual licence (each)	Υ	\$138	\$145	900 * 900cm
Bed & Breakfast Service Signs (G7 Type) – installation (each)	Y	POA	POA	900 * 900cm
Tourist - Private non-standard (application)	Υ	\$138	\$145	Per m ²
Tourist - Private non-standard (annual licence)	Y	\$138	\$145	Per m ²
2nd Additional A-Frame Signs, per application	Υ	\$30	\$32	